Decision No. 81289 @ MBE A&, ,
BEFCRE TZE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN&A

In the Matter of the appllcatlon) ‘

of the PEERLESS WATER CO. for Application‘No\,53422
acthority to INCREASE ITS RATES (Filed June 23, 1972).
FOR WATER SERVICE o

Peerless Water Company {Peerless) is seeking autnority
to increase its gemeral service metered water rates: $10,094
annually to offset inereased water replenishment, insurance,
payroll, and postage expenses. I .

Peerless owns amd operates a water system sexving approxi-
mately 1,980 customers in porticns of the cities of Bellflower,
Lakewood, and Paramount, in Los Angeles County. It obtairs its
water supply either by purchase or by pumping from the Central
and West Basin Water Replemishment District. It has two general
sexrvice rate schedules which provide for gemeral metered service
and one schedule for public fire hydrant servxce oa flle thh
this Commission.
Increased Water Replenishment Assessment Costs

The Central and West Basin Water Replenishment District
2as increased the water replenishment assessment on water: pumped'
from $6.00 per acre-foot to $9.00. pex acre-foot effective
July 1, 1972. Peerless alleges that this inecrease in water
replenishment assessment costs will imerease its costs $2 670

annwaily. The derlvatmon of this amount is set forth in Exhibic: D
tteched to the apnlication. —

1/ Yo increase is proposed for its public fire hydrant sefvice‘.
schedule., o _ R o




Increased Insurance Expenses S .
2eerless believes that comprehensive liability and auto-
nobile insurance costs have increased $1,610 over the costs con-
sidered in Decision No. 78462 dated March 23, 1971 as detailed
in Exhibit E attached to the application. In addition appl:cant
alleges that it was able to attract qualified persounnel ou the
condition tkat it offered a group medical/hosPita‘ insurance plap.
The cost of this plan is $1,051 armnually, as detailed in Exhibit G

ttached to the application srd was not :ncluded as an expenoe
in.Decision No. 78462,

Increased Payroll Evpense - \
 Peerless alleges that tke 1972 estimated payroll cxpense,

as detailed irn Bxhibit F attached to its applxcaexon is $44, 222,05, |

an increase of $4,537.05 over the $39 ,585 allowed as payrol’ expense"'

in Decision No. 78462.

Increased Postaze Expense

Applicant alleges that it has incurred am xncreased expense
for postage in the amount of $226 annvally, as detalled in Exhlblt K

attached to the applicarion, over the amount allowed in Declslon
No. 78462,

Rate of Return -

Peexless alleges that should the Commxssmon grant an
increase to offset the above increases In expenses, totaling $10, 094
annually, its rate of return will not exceed the last authorized:
rate of return of 7.5 perceat granted in Decision No. 78462 dated
Mareh 23, 1971 in Application No. 52112. The basis for th;s allega-
tion is set forth inm Exhibit I ettached to the application and
reflects the effect of a decrease of $10 094 in nmet reverues ou the
xate of return authorized by Decision No, 78462 adopted revenues,
expenses, and rate base for zn estimated test year 1970 nodified:
for the $3,384 offset increase granted by Decision No. 79408feffe¢-
tive November 23, 1971 and the $10,094 increased ammual costs
previously'discussed; The Coomission steff prepared a.repor:,_dated};

-2




Lo 53422 AP

Jancary 19, 1973, setting fortk the results of its xuvestxgatxon
and azalysis of the applicatiom. This report, herein received

as Exhibit 1, includes estimated results of operation for a test
yeax 1972 as well as recorded data for the calendar years 1970
&ad 1971, and the fiscal year ended June 30, 1972. The ;ollowxng
tabulation compares applicant's and steff's estimates:

Summary of Earmings

Year 1972 Estimated

H Proposed Rates

Ttem applicant @  Starf

Operating Revenues 31545577,‘ $1$7 700h1.

Deductions §S 522 91 170 N
Opexreting Expenses o S O
Depreciation Expenses - 16/200‘ 16, 5200 "
Texes Other Than Inconme - 16 464y 14,600 -
Income Taxes , - 5,000 7 700j o

Total Revenue Deductions $l335186- $129 670ﬁ
Net Operating Revenue $215391 $28,030f;'
Average Depfeciated Rate Base. $308;148  : $312‘900
Rate of Return | | 6.94% 3,95/,? :

The staff estimate reflects & larger number of customers
based on 1272 recorded data and the add;txon of a city park uszng
21 acre-feet a year. ‘ 7

The lower staff estimzate of operatxng expenses consists
primarily of $870 less pumping expemse due to allocation of portxons
of transportation expense and sick leave. and vacation to plant »
accounts; $2,380 less for administrative and gemeral expenses due
to deletion for rate-meking purposes of membership dues in Chambex
of Commexce and Rotary Club, elimination of one employee from the
medical/health insurance program, and a reduction in automot;ve

clearing account allocation; and the caoxtelzzatxon of $l Ooo-of

expense not caphtaliaed by Peerless.

0
-y




The staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes is $1'46& less
than Peerless’ zeflecting the actual assessad tax for the vecond
half of the year 1972.

The staff rate base reflects 1572 estlmated amounts rather
than the rate base adopted in Decision No. 78462 for the test year
1870. : _ o

Based on the staff's estimates, en increase of $5,526
instead of the requested $10,084 will maintairc the 7.5 percent
rate of return avthorized by Decision No. 78462, |
Rates ‘ _

Peerless requests a uniform increase to be applied to
ninizum charge for all metered rates., The staff states in
Exbibit 1 "The expenses requiring an iuncrease in customersf metered
rates are of such a gemeral nature that amy imcrease should be
applied to both meter minimum chaxrges and quantity chargec.” The

staff’s recommendation appesrs reasonable and will be adopted.

Copies of the application were served and publicaticn was
made as required by this Commission. Applicant requests ex parte
treatment. There were no protests to granting the application;
Findings | | -

1. Applicant has experienced increased water replenishment,
insurance, and payroll expezse mot heretofore included xn expenses
allowed for rate-making purposes.

2. The staff's estimates of revenue, expenses, and rate base
for the test year 1272 set forth im Exhibit 1 are reasonable.

3. The increase aurhorized herein will offset the inmcrease
in these expenses to the extent mecessary to restorc the 7.5 percent
rate of return authorized by Decision No. 78462 dated Mexch 23, 1971.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein ere
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;'
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from -,
those prescribed herein, are for the fu;ure‘up;nst‘and.un.eegonable;

.




A. 53422 R *

5. Rule 23.1 of the‘Comﬁiasioh’s,Rule3~cf Procedure does not
apply to the rate increase authorized herein because Peerlesg~
qualifies for the smzll business exemption set forth in Title 6
Economic Stabilization Seetion 130.40, Subpart E.

A public hearing is not necessary.
The Commission therefore concludes that the application

should be granted to the extent set forth in the oxder which
follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
Peerless Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedoles attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently
to cancel and withdraw presently effective schedules for the
general metered sexrvices. Such £iling shell comply~with General
Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall
be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall-
apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thexeof. ‘

The effective date of this order shzll be twen“y days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco N Cal:f.f.ornia-, :his -Z 27%
day of fhaauf—’ » 1973, ' B o

Commisstoner J. P. Vukasim, Jr., being.

aecessarily adsent, 424 not participate .

~54n ﬁu’dimuuuznurmr:hﬂsanwednup




APPENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. B-1

Bellflower Tariff Area

VYETERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered mter service.

| TERRITORY

Vithin portions of the City of‘BeDﬂowgf, and 'vi;ca’.hity,:- Los )
Angeles County. _ o o

: ' B  Pex Meter.
Quantity Rates: " Per Month-

First 500 cu. ft. or less ...e...c.... $2.85
Next 2,500 cu, £t., per 100 cu. ft. ... SL
Nesct 7,000 cu. ft., per 200 cu. . ... . 2L
Over 10,000 cu. ft., por 160 cu. £, ... .3.6‘ o

Minimum Charge:

For 3/8 X 3/i~inch meter cevercesinriensens S 285
For 3/h~5nch DOLOT wvenreeieinennnn. © 3,60
Por l-inch meter ...cooee... 5.40
For li=inch meter ceeresecorsiranone 7.80
For Z~IBCh MOLEY wevsrnrivurrnnnns 12.50
For 22-1nCh DELOT rvevrrwivevnnanenn 1840
For B-mch DELOX veeen. '-...:....‘..'-.. S 2465
For L-inch mELeD ceeeviercninneaa. 43055

The Minfmum Charge will extitle the custemer
o the gquantity of water which that minimem
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedwle No. IP-L -

Lakewood-Parsmount Tariff Area

METERED SERVICE

AP"I,.LCAB"'I.ITY

Ap':]icable to all met.ered water sez'vice.

TERRTTORY

. Withir portions of the Cities of Lakewood and 1=’a.:-anu:mn‘c and R
vicd.n:l’cy, Los Angeles County. ‘

- T ‘ : ‘ - Ter Meter |

Quantity Rates: | ‘Per Month .
First 500 Or 1€5S cecenernenes $ 2.7
Next 2’ 500 . per lm CRe A%. . -ww . -31

Next 7,000 per 100 cu. . .... R
Over 10,000 ‘ per 200 cu. L. ..., A6

Mirdmm Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/l~inch meter veveeecevvrvrennene S 2.79
For 3/lL-ineh neter . 3.5L
For l-inch meter .. R T
For la-fnch meter : ' 7.7
For 2-inch meter .. ‘ _ 204
For 22-inch meter . . . 18.34
For 3~inch meter - o 2460 -

For inc - ceeeee AB.50

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
“o the quantity of water which that minimum
- cherge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




